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the British firm to purchase these air-
muuapmam.vsmomam
craft and it was not accepted by the Indian Airlines Corporation and, if so, the reason for the rejection of this offex?

Shri Meohiuddin: I am not sure of the offer the hon. Member is referring efforts through various agenc?es ing efforts through various agencics to dispose of these aircrafts. As far as this particular case is concerned, 1 know that no firm offer was received.

Shri Kodiyan: May I know whether any offer has come from within the country?

Shri Mohjuddin: I have no knowledge about it

Shri Tangamani: The hon Deputs Minister said en 11th December, 1957 that the IAC have decided to dispose of the Viking planes. On 4th March we were told that 12 planes have been ground, 7 in Delhi and § in Bombaey May I know how long it will take to dispose off these 12 planes?

Shri Mohiuddin: As I have just now mentioned, the Corporation is making all efforts to sell them. As the hon. Member knows, the demand for piston-engined aircraft 1s not keen now-a-days. But it is expected that if any reasonable offer is received they will be disposed of.

ft Mew wEa - W\ TER ¥
arw & f ot fag® faal e o iz ¥ At F wafrartqw fefed
#r fowmga gad § wd 4 W
ek R v fawg & Araerdy At ¥
i wfy dwitfecdy o fawad afen g7 ww ¥ Ay & fowufed & fefrz &Y WYT 3%Y Wz ¥R ¥ fag wakitz & w1 it fedfrge fer @ ?

Shri Mohiuddin: That is exactly the reason why we do not want to

Taise any ocontroversy. We are more careful about it
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8hri Hem Barua: May I know whether it is a fact that Viking aircrafts are unsuitable for tropical conditions and, if so, whether this fact was asses-
sod before acquiring these Viking air-

8hri Mohiuddin: As far as our experience of the Viking is concerned, they have‘served us very well and they are very good aircraft for ‘he tropical countries.

Training Course at Civil Aviation Training Centre, Allahabad

+
Shri Assar:
*1820. {Shrl Vajpayee:

Will the Minister of Trausport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that two yvears’ flying training course vhich commenced at the Civil Aviation Training Centre, Allahabad in Jan:
uary, 1857 has still not been completed, so far;

(b) if so, the reasons thereof, and
(c) the steps taken in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Ctvil Aviation (8hri Mohinddin): (a) Out of a total of 14 trainees, 6 have so far completed their training and the remaining eight will be completing it within the next three months.

(b) The delay has partly been due o the trainees failing in their technical examinations A temporaty shortage of flying instructors hag also been a comtributory cause.

{c) Necessary action is being taken to complete the course as early as possible.

Shri Joachim Alva: Are Government aware that we have a large number of boys wanting to be trained in civil aviation? I find that Govern ment have not put up a first rate up to date modern school in India. May 1 know the reasons for the defects of this training, especially in the matter of navigationa) coaching®
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Shri Mohinddin: I am sure tha:
hon, Members are aware that our Central Aviation Training School at

4ime, As far as number is concerned, of course, the number of admissions
s according to the capacity
.of the institution as well as according to the anticipated absorption of those trained students in civil aviation.

%

Road Development Plan

*1922, Shri Shree Narayan Das:
‘Will the Minister of Transport and Oommunications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 449 on the 19th February, 1958
and state:

(a) whether Government have since finalised the consideration of the new long-term road development plan for India prepared and submitted by a Committee of Engineers; and

(b) if so, the results thereof?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Tramsport and Communications (Shri Raj Babadur): (a) and (b). No.
Sir. The matter is still under examination and is expected to take some time as it involves consultation with various Central and State Authorities.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May [
know whether the opinions of the various State Governments have been received and, if so, from whom?

Shri Raj Bahadur: We have received opinions of some of our Ministriec Ministry of Health etc. We are expecting replies from the State Governments.

8hri Shree Narayan Das: May I
‘know whether it is being considered by a non-official committee or a com-
amittee of.the department?

Shri Raj Bahadur: At the moment, we have only lavited the reaction or the opinions in regard to the various proposals incorporated in the Plan from the State Governrents as well as from certain Ministries of the Central Government.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May |
know the anticipated cost for its implemention?

Shri Raj Babadur; The total cost will roughly be Rs. 5,200 crores. for the 20 year plan.,

ot v wiw o sfa, G e
Ay Wt 3w fe gw A waw
AT 9T Y00 FUT TWA A AT
W H AN H QAT w3 ek
et fasar war & ar IR o wren-
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Shri Hem Barua: May 1 know whether it is a fact that the recommend. ations made by the Chief Engineers were examined by the Masani Committee also?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I do not think road transport should be confused with the road plan.
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